Received 29 November 2019; revised 21 January 2020; accepted 3 February 2020. Date of publication 7 February 2020; date of current version 21 February 2020.
The review of this paper was arranged by Editor M. Liu.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/JEDS.2020.2972319
A New 8T Hybrid Nonvolatile SRAM
With Ferroelectric FET
WEI-XIANG YOU 1, PIN SU 1 (Member, IEEE), AND CHENMING HU 2,3 (Life Fellow, IEEE)
1 Department of Electronics Engineering and Institute of Electronics, National Chiao Tung University, Hsinchu 30010, Taiwan
2 Department of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, University of California at Berkeley, Berkeley, CA 94720, USA

doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2018.8310400.
[2] X. Sun, P. Wang, K. Ni, S. Datta, and S. Yu, “Exploiting
hybrid precision for training and inference: A 2T-1FeFET
based analog synaptic weight cell,” in IEEE Int. Electron
Devices Meeting Tech. Dig. (IEDM), Dec. 2018, pp. 3.1.1–3.1.4,
doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2018.8614611.
[3] Y. Shuto, S. Yamamoto, and S. Sugahara, “Nonvolatile static random
access memory based on spin-transistor architecture,” J. Appl. Phys.,
vol. 105, no. 7, pp. 1–3, Apr. 2009, doi: 10.1063/1.3076895.
[4] W. Wang et al., “Nonvolatile SRAM cell,” in Int. Electron
Devices Meeting Tech. Dig. (IEDM), Dec. 2006, pp. 1–4,
doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2006.346730.
[5] A. Lee et al., “RRAM-based 7T1R nonvolatile SRAM with 2x reduc-
tion in store energy and 94x reduction in restore energy for frequent-off
instant-on applications,” in Proc. Symp. VLSI Circuits (VLSI Circuits),
Jun. 2015, pp. C76–C77, doi: 10.1109/VLSIC.2015.7231368.
[6] T. Ohsawa et al., “A 1 Mb nonvolatile embedded memory using
4T2MTJ cell with 32 b fine-grained power gating scheme,” IEEE J.
Solid-State Circuits, vol. 48, no. 6, pp. 1511–1520, Jun. 2013,
doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2013.2253412.
[7] S.-S. Sheu et al., “A ReRAM integrated 7T2R non-volatile
SRAM for normally-off computing application,” in Proc.
IEEE Solid-State Circuits Conf., Nov. 2013, pp. 245–248,
doi: 10.1109/ASSCC.2013.6691028.
[8] S. Yamamoto, Y. Shuto, and S. Sugahara, “Nonvolatile SRAM (NV-
SRAM) using functional MOSFET merged with resistive switching
devices,” in Proc. IEEE Custom Integr. Circuits Conf., Sep. 2009,
pp. 531–534, doi: 10.1109/CICC.2009.5280761.
[9] P.-F. Chiu et al., “A low store energy, low VDDmin, nonvolatile
8T2R SRAM with 3D stacked RRAM devices for low power
mobile applications,” in Proc. Symp. VLSI Circuits, Jun. 2010,
pp. C229–C230, doi: 10.1109/VLSIC.2010.5560286.
[10] M. Kobayashi, N. Ueyama, and T. Hiramoto, “A nonvolatile SRAM
integrated with ferroelectric HfO2 capacitor for normally-off and
ultralow power IoT application,” in Proc. Symp. VLSI Technol.,
Jun. 2017, pp. T156–T157, doi: 10.23919/VLSIT.2017.7998161.
[11] T. S. Böscke, J. Müller, D. Bräuhaus, U. Schröder, and
U. Böttger, “Ferroelectricity in hafnium oxide: CMOS com-
patible ferroelectric field effect transistors,” in Int. Electron
Devices Meeting Tech. Dig. (IEDM), Dec. 2011, pp. 24.5.1–24.5.4,
doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2011.6131606.
[12] C.-H. Jan et al., “A 14 nm SoC platform technology featur-
ing 2nd generation tri-gate transistors, 70 nm gate pitch, 52 nm
metal pitch, and 0.0499 um2 SRAM cells, optimized for low
power, high performance and high density SoC products,” in Symp.
VLSI Circuits Tech. Dig. (VLSI Circuits), Jun. 2015, pp. T12–T13,
doi: 10.1109/VLSIC.2015.7231380.
[13] A. I. Khan et al., “Negative capacitance in short-channel FinFETs
externally connected to an epitaxial ferroelectric capacitor,” IEEE
Electron Device Lett., vol. 37, no. 1, pp. 111–114, Jan. 2016,
doi: 10.1109/LED.2015.2501319.
[14] X. Li et al., “Enabling energy-efficient nonvolatile computing with
negative capacitance FET,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64,
no. 8, pp. 3452–3458, Aug. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2716338.
[15] Z. Wang, S. Khandelwal, and A. I. Khan, “Ferroelectric oscillators and
their coupled networks,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 38, no. 11,
pp. 1614–1617, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1109/LED.2017.2754138.
[16] W.-X. You and P. Su, “Design space exploration considering back-gate
biasing effects for 2D negative-capacitance field-effect transistors,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 8, pp. 3476–3481,
Aug. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2714687.
[17] (2016). BSIM-CMG Technical Manual. [Online]. Available:
[18] L. D. Landau and I. M. Khalatnikov, “On the anomalous absorption of
sound near a second order phase transition point,” Doklady Akademii
Nauk SSSR, vol. 96, pp. 469–472, Jun. 1954.
[19] X. Li et al., “Lowering area overheads for FeFET-based energy-
efficient nonvolatile flip-flops,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 55,
no. 6, pp. 2670–2674, Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2829348.
[20] S. George et al., “Nonvolatile memory design based on ferroelectric
FETs,” in Proc. 53rd ACM/EDAC/IEEE Design Autom. Conf. (DAC),
Jun. 2016, p. 118, doi: 10.1145/2897937.2898050.
[21] W.-X. You, P. Su, and C. Hu, “Evaluation of NC-FinFET based
subsystem-level logic circuits,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 66,
no. 4, pp. 2004–2009, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2898445.
[22] W.-X. You, C.-P. Tsai, and P. Su, “Short-channel effects
in 2D negative-capacitance field-effect transistors,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 4, pp. 1604–1610, Apr. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2805716.
[23] Sentaurus TCAD, G2012–06-SP2 Manual, Mountain View, CA, USA,
Synopsys, 2012.
[24] M. Kobayashi and T. Hiramoto, “Device design guideline for steep
slope ferroelectric FET using negative capacitance in sub-0.2 V oper-
ation: Operation speed, material requirement and energy efficiency,”
in Symp. VLSI Technol. Tech. Dig. (VLSI Technol.), Jun. 2015,
pp. T212–T213, doi: 10.1109/VLSIT.2015.7223678.
[25] A. N. Bhoj, R. V. Joshi, and N. K. Jha, “3-D-TCAD-based parasitic
capacitance extraction for emerging multigate devices and circuits,”
IEEE Trans. Very Large Scale Integr. (VLSI) Syst., vol. 21, no. 11,
pp. 2094–2104, Nov. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2012.2227848.
[26] K.-Y. Tseng, W.-X. You, and P. Su, “Evaluation of 2D negative-
capacitance FETs for low-voltage SRAM applications,” in Proc. Proc.
Int. Symp. VLSI Technol. Syst. Appl. (VLSI-TSA), Apr. 2019, pp. 1–2.
[27] W.-X. You and P. Su, “Intrinsic difference between 2-D negative-
capacitance FETs with semiconductor-on-insulator and double-
gate structures,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 10,
pp. 4196–4201, Oct. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2866125.
[28] T. Dutta, G. Pahwa, A. R. Trivedi, S. Sinha, A. Agarwal, and
Y. S. Chauhan, “Performance evaluation of 7-nm node negative capac-
itance FinFET-based SRAM,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 38,
no. 8, pp. 1161–1164, Aug. 2017, doi: 10.1109/LED.2017.2712365.
[29] D. Kitagata, S. Yamamoto, and S. Sugahara, “Design and energy-
efficient architectures for nonvolatile static random access memory
using magnetic tunnel junctions,” Jpn. J. Appl. Phys., vol. 58,
Mar. 2019, Art. no. SBBB12, doi: 10.7567/1347-4065/ab00f5.